Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

4 Benefit expense ratio = Benefit expense ÷ Premiums.
5 bp = basis point; one hundred basis points = 1%.
6 Selling, general and administrative expense ratio = Total selling, general and administrative expense ÷ Total operating revenue.

We discuss our 2006 and 2005 operations using �comparable basis� information, which is presented to provide a more meaningful prior-year
comparison to the current year, due to our December 28, 2005 acquisition of WellChoice. Comparable basis information is not calculated in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the results of
WellPoint had the acquisition been completed as of January 1, 2005. Comparable basis information for the year ended December 31, 2005 was
calculated by adding the reclassified historical statements of income for WellPoint and WellChoice and includes no intercompany eliminations
or pro forma adjustments.

Year Ended December 31, 2005
WellPoint, Inc. WellChoice, Inc. WellPoint, Inc.

Comparable
Basis

As
Reported Reclassifications1 Reclassified

As
Reported Reclassifications1 Reclassified

(In millions)
Premiums $ 41,216.7 $ (536.7) $ 40,680.0 $ 5,862.4 $ (11.3) $ 5,851.1 $ 46,531.1
Administrative fees 2,729.9 (10.7) 2,719.2 561.5 44.3 605.8 3,325.0
Other revenue (expense) 566.5 (47.3) 519.2 (1.0) �  (1.0) 518.2

Total operating revenue 44,513.1 (594.7) 43,918.4 6,422.9 33.0 6,455.9 50,374.3
Net investment income 633.1 �  633.1 85.6 �  85.6 718.7
Net realized (losses) gains
on investments (10.2) �  (10.2) 4.8 �  4.8 (5.4)

Total revenues 45,136.0 (594.7) 44,541.3 6,513.3 33.0 6,546.3 51,087.6
Benefit expense 33,219.9 (594.7) 32,625.2 5,078.4 (27.6) 5,050.8 37,676.0
Selling, general and
administrative expense:
Selling expense 1,474.2 �  1,474.2 �  75.4 75.4 1,549.6
General and administrative
expense 5,798.5 �  5,798.5 986.3 (14.8) 971.5 6,770.0

Total selling, general and
administrative expense 7,272.7 �  7,272.7 986.3 60.6 1,046.9 8,319.6
Cost of drugs 288.0 �  288.0 �  �  �  288.0
Interest expense 226.2 �  226.2 �  �  �  226.2
Amortization of other
intangible assets 238.9 �  238.9 �  �  �  238.9

Total expenses 41,245.7 (594.7) 40,651.0 6,064.7 33.0 6,097.7 46,748.7

Income before income tax
expense 3,890.3 �  3,890.3 448.6 �  448.6 4,338.9
Income tax expense 1,426.5 �  1,426.5 178.4 �  178.4 1,604.9

Net income $ 2,463.8 $ �  $ 2,463.8 $ 270.2 $ �  $ 270.2 $ 2,734.0

Benefit expense ratio2 80.6% 80.2% 86.6% 86.3% 81.0%
Selling, general and
administrative expense
ratio3 16.3% 16.6% 15.4% 16.2% 16.5%

Edgar Filing: WELLPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 91

1 To reflect the reclassification of certain historical amounts to a consistent presentation format.

49

Edgar Filing: WELLPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

2 Benefit expense ratio = Benefit expense ÷ Premiums.
3 Selling, general and administrative expense ratio = Total selling, general and administrative expense ÷ Total operating revenue.

Year Ended December 31, 2005
WellPoint, Inc. WellChoice, Inc. WellPoint, Inc.

Comparable
Basis

As
Reported Reclassifications1 Reclassified

As
Reported Reclassifications1 Reclassified

(In millions)
Operating Revenue
Health Care $ 42,597.5 $ (730.5) $ 41,867.0 $ �  $ 6,292.6 $ 6,292.6 $ 48,159.6
Specialty 2,863.1 203.0 3,066.1 �  32.1 32.1 3,098.2
Other (947.5) (67.2) (1,014.7) �  131.2 131.2 (883.5)
Commercial Managed Care �  �  �  5,530.7 (5,530.7) �  �
Other Insurance Products and
Services �  �  �  892.2 (892.2) �  �

Total operating revenue $ 44,513.1 $ (594.7) $ 43,918.4 $ 6,422.9 $ 33.0 $ 6,455.9 $ 50,374.3

Operating Gain (Loss)2
Health Care $ 3,459.0 $ (41.0) $ 3,418.0 $ �  $ 371.6 $ 371.6 $ 3,789.6
Specialty 388.1 38.3 426.4 �  0.5 0.5 426.9
Other (114.6) 2.7 (111.9) �  (13.9) (13.9) (125.8)
Commercial Managed Care �  �  �  331.5 (331.5) �  �
Other Insurance Products and
Services �  �  �  26.7 (26.7) �  �

1 To reflect the reclassification of certain historical amounts to a consistent presentation format.
2 We use operating gain (loss) to evaluate the performance of our reportable segments, as described in Statement of Financial Accounting

Standards No.131, Disclosure about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information. Operating gain (loss) is defined as operating
revenue less benefit expense, selling expense, general and administrative expense and cost of drugs.

Premiums increased $11.3 billion, or 28%, to $52.0 billion in 2006. On a comparable basis, premiums increased $5.4 billion, or 12%, primarily

[…]

6 bp = basis point; one hundred basis points = 1%.
7 Selling, general and administrative expense ratio = Total selling, general and administrative expense ÷ Total operating revenue.

We discuss our 2005 and 2004 operations using �comparable basis� information, which is presented to provide a more meaningful 2004
comparison to 2005, due to the merger with WHN. Comparable basis information is not calculated in accordance with GAAP and is not intended
to represent or be indicative of the results of WellPoint, Inc. had the merger been completed as of January 1, 2004. Comparable basis
information for the year ended December 31, 2004 was calculated by adding the reclassified historical statements of income for the former
WHN for the 11 months ended November 30, 2004 to the reported results of WellPoint, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2004, which
includes one month of the former WHN. Comparable basis information contains no intercompany eliminations or pro forma adjustments.

WellPoint, Inc.
as

Reported
Year
Ended

December 31,
2004

WellPoint
Health

Networks Inc.
Eleven Months

Ended
November 30,

2004
Reclassification
Adjustments1

WellPoint, Inc.
Comparable

Basis

Year Ended
December 31,

2004
(In millions)
Premiums $ 18,678.3 $ 19,804.7 $ (432.7) $ 38,050.3
Administrative fees 1,457.0 1,108.9 (72.9) 2,493.0
Other revenue 218.4 54.1 216.7 489.2

Total operating revenue 20,353.7 20,967.7 (288.9) 41,032.5
Net investment income 311.7 276.3 (24.9) 563.1
Net realized gains on investments 42.5 8.4 25.0 75.9

Total revenues 20,707.9 21,252.4 (288.8) 41,671.5
Benefit expense 15,280.6 15,925.5 (475.1) 30,731.0
Selling, general and administrative expense:
Selling expense 537.2 820.8 �  1,358.0
General and administrative expense 2,940.5 2,493.4 45.4 5,479.3

Total selling, general and administrative expense 3,477.7 3,314.2 45.4 6,837.3
Cost of drugs 95.0 32.6 142.2 269.8
Interest expense 142.3 48.1 �  190.4
Amortization of other intangible assets 61.4 7.8 35.3 104.5
Other expenses �  36.6 (36.6) �
Merger-related undertakings 61.5 �  �  61.5
Loss on repurchase of debt securities 146.1 �  �  146.1

Total expenses 19,264.6 19,364.8 (288.8) 38,340.6

Income before income tax expense 1,443.3 1,887.6 �  3,330.9
Income tax expense 483.2 755.1 �  1,238.3

Net income $ 960.1 $ 1,132.5 $ �  $ 2,092.6

Benefit expense ratio2 81.8% 80.8%
Selling, general and administrative expense ratio3 17.1% 16.7%

Edgar Filing: WELLPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 106

1 Represents the reclassification of certain WHN historical amounts to conform to a consistent presentation with WellPoint.
2 Benefit expense ratio = Benefit expense ÷ Premiums.
3 Selling, general and administrative expense ratio = Total selling, general and administrative expense ÷ Total operating revenue.

57

Edgar Filing: WELLPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

WellPoint, Inc.
as

Reported
Year
Ended

December 31,
2004

WellPoint
Health

Networks Inc.
Eleven Months

Ended
November 30,

2004
Reclassification
Adjustments

WellPoint, Inc.
Comparable

Basis

Year Ended
December 31,

2004
(In millions)
Operating Revenue:
Health Care $ 19,427.7 $ 20,014.8 $ (460.3) $ 38,982.2
Specialty 1,447.0 976.0 423.0 2,846.0
Other:
External customers 208.6 37.4 69.9 315.9
Elimination of intersegment revenue (729.6) (60.5) (321.5) (1,111.6)

Total Other (521.0) (23.1) (251.6) (795.7)

Total operating revenue $ 20,353.7 $ 20,967.7 $ (288.9) $ 41,032.5

Operating Gain (Loss)
Health Care $ 1,497.4 $ 1,507.7 $ (9.2) $ 2,995.9
Specialty 105.2 226.0 6.0 337.2
Other (102.2) (38.3) 1.8 (138.7)

Premiums increased $22.0 billion, or 118%, to $40.7 billion in 2005. On a comparable basis, premium increased $2.6 billion, or 7%, primarily
due to premium rate increases in our Large Group, ISG and Senior businesses and membership gains in our ISG, State Sponsored and Senior
membership types. Partially offsetting the impact of premium rate increases was the conversion of some Large Group customers from
fully-insured contracts to self-funded arrangements and the non-renewal of certain fully-insured accounts.

Administrative fees increased $1.3 billion, or 87%, to $2.7 billion in 2005. On a comparable basis, administrative fees increased $226.2 million,

[…]

The unaudited pro forma information includes the results of operations for WHN for the periods prior to the merger, adjusted for interest
expense on long-term debt and reduced investment income related to the cash and investment securities used to fund the acquisition, additional
amortization and depreciation associated with the purchase and the related income tax effects. The unaudited pro forma financial information is
presented for informational purposes only and may not be indicative of the results of operations had WHN been owned by WellPoint for the full
year ended December 31, 2004, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results of operations.

The following summary of unaudited pro forma financial information presents revenues, net income and per share data of WellPoint for the year
ended December 31, 2004 as if the WHN merger had occurred on January 1, 2004.

Pro forma revenues $  42,124.0
Pro forma net income $ 1,910.3
Pro forma earning per share:
Basic $ 3.10
Diluted $ 3.00
Pro forma shares outstanding:
Basic 615.9
Diluted 636.8

4. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

A summary of the change in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable segment (see Note 19) for 2006 and 2005 is as follows:

Health Care Specialty Total
Balance as of January 1, 2005 $ 9,629.3 $ 388.6 $ 10,017.9
Goodwill acquired 3,565.6 �  3,565.6
Purchase price allocation adjustments 40.5 (154.9) (114.4)

Balance as of December 31, 2005 13,235.4 233.7 13,469.1
Goodwill acquired 31.0 3.2 34.2
Purchase price allocation adjustments (116.2) (3.6) (119.8)

Balance as of December 31, 2006 $ 13,150.2 $ 233.3 $ 13,383.5

Edgar Filing: WELLPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 189

For a period of time after the date of a merger or acquisition, the initial fair values allocated to net assets acquired may be subject to change as
these fair value estimates are refined. Changes in these fair value estimates are recorded as adjustments to goodwill. Subsequent to the purchase
allocation period, additional changes to fair value of net assets acquired are recorded in current operations, except for certain adjustments related
to income taxes and severance, which continue to be adjusted to goodwill.

Goodwill acquired in 2006 included $34.2 related to miscellaneous acquisitions deemed not material to the Company�s consolidated financial